
CHANGE ORDER(s)

AND/OR

LETTER(s) OF EXTENSION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO.2
DATED JANUARY 12, 2018

FILED WITH CONTRACT #34248

(SEQUEL CONTRACTORS, INC)





·City of Long _ each
Working Togel/ler to Serve

Memorandum

Date: January 25, 2018

To: Tom Modica, Assistant City Manager

From: Eric Lowe, Chief Construction Inspector

Subject: CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER TRANSMITTAL MEMO

"<J- ')
\ ?

60 It£-I "L.] It ~S::4,51
~ I ~C;&1,12--

,
i I ", r
l/'i\;~:

PROJECT: Contract ;;;R::jfl+&-- 3""12..4-V

CONTRACTOR: SEQUEL CONTRACTORS, INC.

CCO#: No. 02

ORIGINATED FROM: Project Development

SOURCE OF FUNDING: CIP Projects

REASON: See Attached

COST (CCO#02): $31,569.12

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $2,499,680.73

APPROVED
CONTINGENCY (10%) $2<19,968.07

ORIGINAL CONTRACT
+ CONTINGENCY
(NOT TO EXCEED) $2,749,648.80

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CCO'S
TO DATE (INCLUDING
PROPOSED CCO'S) $199,703.63

PERCENT (%) OF
CONTINGENCY USED IN
CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE
(INCLUDING PROPOSED) 79.9%

DEPAliTMEf'iTor pueLic WORKS
Engill,:",ing BUI('( 'u

Certification of [·;'u I·:'I.iol,or ~.elvlces
Vendor IDII [/ J ~ 17tJ U
PO/DPPW I(~ oDf){)),,;:,L
PlolIPlojdeloil PW '70&/ -1'1 ::;;0
Grant/GIant detoUI......,.~...".,..,-.- __
1~(!,,'/SubobJect fWVl etLY

CO:::vt bl/JS/J-g_·_-



OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER
CITY OF LONG BEACH

LONG BEACH, CA 90802

Sequel Contractors, Inc.
13546 Imperial Highway
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670.

Date: January 12,2018
RN7012

Contract No.: 34248
Program No.: PW5062N79

PROJECT: Improvements of Orange Avenue between 52RCIStreet and 641h Street

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO.2

PART 1 (Reason for Change)

1.1 Change order required because a delay in non-contract wOrk created a
need for temporary slgnage to be placed and maintained in the project
area.

1.2 Change order required because the street sweeping signage in the project
area were found to be different than the street sweeping sign age Identified
in the contract documents.

1.3 Change order required because the contract documents did not Identify
traffic detector loops to be Installed at this location.

1.4 Change order required because pull box adjustment was not identified in
the contract documents and was not identified as needed in a timely
manner.

1.5 Change order required because some of the striping installed per the
contract documents contained undesirable features.

1.6 Change order required because of miscommunication between parties
regarding conduit location.

1.7 Change order required because City added detector loops, requiring
overtime work to perform the work efficiently and timely.

PART 2 (Description of Change)

2.1 Provide, install and maintain temporary signage to identify bicycle lane
and parking lane at multiple locations throughout the project area.

2.2 Remove old street sweeping signs and install replacement, CltyNprovided
signs at multiple locations on both sides of Orange Avenue for the length
of the project.

2.3 Provide and install two traffic detector loops In 52nd Street approaching
Orange Avenue.

2.4 Adjust pull box located In east side parkway north of 57th Street to match
parkway grade.

2.5 Remove and replace thermoplastic striping as directed, various locations
throughout the project site.

2.6 Install underground conduit at new location at pole.

2.7 Pay overtime premium to Install requested additional detector loops on
South Street on Saturday.

ceo 02, Contract# 34248, PW5062-79, R-7012



, .'

PART 3 CHANGE IN CQNTRACT AMOUNT

A. BID ITEM QUANTITY ADJUSTMENTS

None

B. EXTRA WORK/AGREED PRICE

In accordance with procedures for changes in the work established in the
specifications, you are authorized to do the following:

1. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to provide, install and maintain
temporary slgnage to identify bicycle lane and parking lane at multiple
locations throughout the project area. All work
as directed by the Project Manager,
for the lump sum cost of •.••.•"",, ....•.......•...........................•..• $ 3,352.07

2. Provide all labor. materials and equipment to remove old street sweeping
signs and install replacement, City-provided signs at multiple locations on
both sides of Orange Avenue for the length of the project. All work
as dIrected by the Project Manager,
for the lump sum cost of ...•.................................................... $ 6,116.99

3. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to provide and install two traffic
detector loops in 52nd Street approaching Orange Avenue. All work
as directed by the Project Manager,
for the lump sum cost of $ 2,903.75

4. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to adjust a pull box located in
east side parkway north of 57lh Street to match parkway grade. All work
as directed by the Project Manager,
for the lump sum cost of ..........................•............................. $1 ,336.27

5. Provide all Jabor, materials and equipment to remove and replace
thermoplastic striping at various locations throughout the project site. All
work
as directed by the Project Manager]
for the lump sum cost of .....•.•••.••....•......•.••.•...•..........•.•.•..... $12,614.49

6. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install underground conduit
at new location. All work
as directed by the Project Manager,
for the lump sum cost of ............................................•............ $ 4,142.12

7. Provide overtime labor to install requested additional detector loops on
South Street on Saturday. All work
as directed by the Project Manager, .
for the lump sum cost of $ 1,103.43

- Net Bid Item Quantity Adjusiment.. ....•....•..•.•.....••••••••.••••.•.••..••= ($0.00)
. - Net Extra Work I Agreed Price •........•..•..•..•...........•.•....•.....= $31,569.12
~Net to Contract Cost .•..•.•..•.•••••••••.••.••••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••••••= $31,569.12

By signing this change order, the Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with
California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads; "A general release does not
extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor
at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have materially
affected his settlement wIth the debtor;" and Contractor hereby releases the City
from any unknown claims and waives Its rights under Section 1542.

ceo 02, Contract # 34248, PW6062-79, R-7012



The prices set forth herein above shall be considered full compensation for all
obligations of the contractor associated with this change order, and the City will
not be liable for any claim of the contractor for delays or extra compensation
resulting from performance of the requirements of this change order.

PART 4 CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL BE
EXTENDED THIRTY (30) WORKING DAYS BEYOND THE DEPUTY
DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER'S SIGNATURE.

Recommended by:

eeo 02, Contract # 34248, PW5062-79, R-7012



Pr
oj
ec
t
&
G
ra
nt
R
ev
en
ue
JE
xp
en
dI
tu
reF
in
an
ci
al
S
um

m
ar
y

C
rlt

er
ia

:A
s

O
f::

Z1
r'2

01
8(
34
%

of
Ye
ar

E
la

ps
ed

)
P

ag
e.

2o
f2

IT
O

lT
D

lT
D

lT
D

E
nc

um
br

al
lC

E
l

A
dl
us
lB
clB

ud
ge

t-
Pr
o!
ec
t

D
uI

al
l1

lit
Ie

Ar
lJ

us
te

dB
ud

ge
t

Ac
tu

al
1m

:!P
m

-E
ne

ur
nb

A
ct
ua
Is

(P
ro

fa
ct

PW
50

62
-M

A
,J

O
R

IS
E

C
O

N
D

A
R

YH
IG

H
W

A
YP

R
O

G
R

AM
,C

O
N

1'
D

69
A

11
.A

N
TI

CA
V

E
:H
Ill
.-

W
IL

LO
W

74
R

E
D

O
N

D
OA

V
E

:w
ru

..O
W

-S
P

R
IN

G
79

O
R

A
N

G
EA

V
E

:5
2N

D
- 6
4T
H

S
TS

80
EA

SY
AV

E:
27

TH
-S

PR
IN

G
81

PA
C

IF
IC

AV
E:

P
C

H
-W

IL
LO

W
82

S
TU

D
E

B
A

K
E

RR
D

:S
P

R
IN

G
-W

AR
D

LO
W

88
AN

AH
EI

M
ST
:O

R
EG

O
N-

PA
C

tF
IC
A
V
E

89
BR

O
AD

W
AY

:L
IN

D
E

R
O

-R
E

D
O

N
D

O
90

D
E

L
AM

O
:

W
C

L
-la

B
92

O
R

A
N

G
E

:A
R

TE
Sl

A-
72

N
O

94
R

ED
O

N
D

O
:R

E
S

E
R

V
O

IR
-
H
A
TH

A
W
A
Y

95
..

S
TU

D
E

B
A

K
E

R
:!.O

S
S

A
N

TO
S

.W
IL

LO
W

S
T

95
Xl

M
EN

O
:A
TH

ER
TO

N
·L

C
D

T
ot
al
Pr
oje

ct
PW

5Q
62

T
ot
al

54
,31

5.5
1

55
,17

4.6
0

0.0
0

(8
59
.09

)
10
0,0

00
.00

67
,46

0.0
5

0.0
0

32
,53

9.9
5

3,0
95
,03

4.2
7

2.5
07
,78

2.4
7

32
7,7

46
.11

0
25
9,5

04
.90

54
6,5

92
.15

61
8,3

37
.81

17
0.0

0
(7
1.9

15
.66

)
1,3

96
,23

D.
87

1.2
70
,82

8.7
9

0.1
10

12
5,4

04
.08

1,2
30
,87

3.1
3

1,0
62
,73

8.5
9

40
1.1

4
16
1,7

33
.40

68
2,0

11
0.0

0
15
7,6

08
.62

5,1
45
.00

51
9.2

46
.38

86
5,0

00
.00

0.0
0

0.0
0

86
5,0

00
.00

27
2,0

00
.00

50
.01

3.5
0

51
,64

6.5
0

17
0,3

40
.00

34
7,0

00
.00

12
7.4

87
.00

17
,04

0.0
0

20
2,4

93
.00

63
8,8

83
.22

19
.69

4.3
2

45
6.5

82
.88

10
2,6

06
.02

43
8,0

00
.00

39
.72

7.3
2

31
,69

6.0
0

36
6,5

76
,68

__
__
_

--:
~3
85
::;
:;,C

O;
::;
O.
:;;
OO

64
.17

1.8
8

31
3,4

74
.62

7,3
53
.50

__
__
_

...
.:
3:
;2
.:
:;
38
:;
5;
:.
.9
53
:;
;:
::
;:
::
.6
0

28
,1
35
,1
13
A
8

1.2
28
,61

2.2
9

3,0
22
.23

7.8
3

==
==
~3
2~
,3B

5~
.95

3~
.60

~
28
,13

5,1
13
.48

1,2
28
,61

2.2
9

3,0
22
.23

7.8
3

Ih
er
v

(~
h
q
l1
Je
..

e«
0
~
h

O
rJ
e
J
r

a
v
q
IJ
4
~
/e
..-t
uJ
J
':
J
-/
'

1f
~

~
I~

fu
~[

$:;
I
>

G
1
1/1

I
~-
I-
!!

C
c)
1
1+
r
tl
J
-31
2i
g

C
rit

er
ia

:R
tM
lI
Iu
el
E
xp
en
dl
lu
re
::
E;
Fu
nd

Ty
ps

=
S

R
;F
un
d=

18
2;
Su
b-
Fl
IR
d'"

00
3;
Pr
oje

ct"
PW

50
G2

R
un

::1
11
12
01
87:
10

AM
In

cl
ud

es
lra

ns
ad

lo
ns

po
ste
d

Ih
m

ug
lt:

1
1
3
1
1
2
0
1
8



Pr
oj
ec
t&

G
ra
nt
R
ev
en
ue
lE
xp
en
di
tu
re
fin
an
ci
al
Su
m
m
ar
y

C
tIl
er
la
:A
s
O
f=

2
1

1
1

2
0

1
8(3
4%

of
Y
ea
rE

la
ps
ed
)

Pa
ge

1
of
2

lT
D

lT
D

lT
D

lT
D

En
cu
m
b_

A
dj
us
te
dB
ud
ge
t-

P
ro
je
c
t

0e
ta
ll1

T
llI
e

A
dJ
uB

le
cIB
ud
ge
t

Ac
lu
aI

in
c.
!P
m
-E
na
Jm
b

Ac
lu
al
s

Pr
oj
ec
t
P
W
50
6:
2•
M
A
JO

R
IS
E
C
O
N
O
A
R
YH
IG
H
W
A
YP

R
O
G
R
A
M
,C
O
N
T
'O

(
00 01 07 13 16 18 20 22 24 25 26 27 34 35 37 39 40 41 42 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 56 59 60 64

M
A
JO

R
IS
E
C
O
N
D
A
R
YH
IG
H
W
A
YP

R
O
G
R
A
M
,C
O
N
T
'O

M
A
R
W
lC
K
:S
T
R
N
S
-2
3R

D
;2
3R

D
:M
A
R
W
lC
K
-B
E
LL
F
LW

R
C
H
E
R
R
Y
A
V
E
:O

C
E
A
N

-
P
C
H

S
P
R
IN
G
ST
:C

lA
R
K
A
V
E
-E

C
l

2N
D

$1
S
LU

R
R
Y
S
E
A
L:
LM

N
G
S
T
O
N
-B
A
Y
S
H
O
R
E

B
R
O
A
D
W
A
Y
,lE
R
M
lN
O
T
O
U
V
lN
G
S
T
O
N
"

W
A
R
D
LO

W
R
O
A
D
:L
eB

T
O
C
H
E
R
R
YA

V
E
.

A
T
LA

N
T
IC
A
V
E
..W

A
R
O
LO

W
T
O
B
IX
B
Y
R
D
.

P
A
C
IF
IC
A
V
E
,7
T
H
T
O
A
N
A
H
E
IM

C
A
R
S
O
N
S
T
R
E
E
T
.A
1l
A
N
'R
C
T
O
O
R
A
N
G
E

P
A
C
IF
IC
A
V
E
~
W
IL
LO

W
T
O
S
P
R
IN
G

A
T
H
E
R
T
O
N
,B
E
LL
F
LO

W
E
RT
O
P
A
LO

V
E
R
D
E

7T
H
S
T
:B
E
LM

O
N
TA
V
E
·
B
E
N
N
E
T
TA
V
E

C
A
R
S
O
N
S
T
R
E
S
U
R
F
A
C
EW

fC
IT
Y
O
F
LA

K
E
W
O
O
D

W
O
O
D
R
U
F
FA
V
E
:W

l1
.L
O
W
-
S
P
R
IN
G

R
E
O
O
N
D
O
:B
R
O
A
D
W
A
Y
-T
T
H
S
T

A
LA

M
IT
O
S
A
V
E
:7
T
H
-O

R
A
N
G
EA

V
E

W
O
O
D
R
U
F
FA

V
E
:C
O
N
A
N
TS

T
-C

A
R
S
O
N
A
V
E

10
T
H
S
T
:R
E
D
O
N
D
O
·X
1M

E
N
O

A
11
..A

N
11
CA
V
E
:5
9T
H
T
O
A
T
tA
N
T
lC

P
LA

C
E

P
A
C
IF
IC
:A
N
A
H
E
IM
-P
C
H

C
H
E
R
R
Y
:A
R
T
E
S
IA
·N

O
L

A
R
T
E
S
IA
:W

C
I.-

B
U
T
LE

R
S
A
N
T
A
F
E
:S
P
R
IN
G
-W

A
R
D
LO

W
M
A
G
N
O
LI
A
:P
C
H
•S

P
R
IN
G

S
1E

A
R
N
$:
ee
LL
F
LO

W
E
R
•P

A
LO

V
E
R
D
E

P
A
C
IF
IC
A
V
E
IM
P
B
E
T
W
B
R
O
A
D
W
A
Y &

1S
T
S
T

O
R
A
N
G
E
:W
A
R
D
LO

W
-
BI
XB

Y
B
IX
B
Y
:L
B
B
-O

R
A
N
G
E

7T
H
$1
:
LB

B
LV

D
-A

LA
M
IT
O
S(
A
R
M
O
R
YP

A
R
K
)

14
5,
42
2.
79

55
2.
32
5.
59

2,
41
4,
60
9.
18

24
0,
60
1.
78

10
3,
81
0.
69

72
.7
25
.9
0

2,
03
0,
25
9.
33

1,
52
2.
62
7.
96

1,
07
4,
71
5.
51

91
5,
77
7.
21

1,
21
9,
48
1.
77

1,
10
4,
76
0.
14

33
6.
90

47
,3
80
.9
5

63
6,
84
8.
31

2.
20
4.
76
0.
41

31
2,
64
3.
01

75
5,
69
3.
20

1,
10
8,
19
2.
10

2,
36
2.
69
9.
87

78
8,
59
2.
15

7,
07
8.
32

1,
06
7.
65
5.
60

18
8,
40
8.
75

10
0,
00
0.
00

81
5,
03
2.
38

21
,7
99
.3
0

1S
O
,0
00
.0
0

41
0.
00

33
2.
32
5.
35

(

0,
00

55
2,
32
5.
59

2,
41
4,
60
9.
18

24
0,
60
1.
76

10
3.
87
0.
69

72
,7
25
.9
0

2.
03
0.
25
9.
33

1,
52
2,
62
7.
96

1.
01

4.
71

5.
51

91
5,
77
7.
21

1,
21

9,
48

1.
n

1.
10
4.
76
0.
14

33
6.
90

47
.3
80
.9
5

63
6,
84
8.
31

2,
20
4,
76
0.
41

31
2.
64
3.
01

75
5,
69
3.
20

1,
10
6,
19
2.
10

2,
36
2,
69
9.
87

78
6,
59
2.
15

7.
07
8.
32

1,
06
7,
65
5.
60

19
1,
06
8.
42

10
8,
67
5.
40

81
5,
03
2.
38

21
,7
99
.3
0

10
7,
87
2.
42 0.
00

25
0,
02
6.
73

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

24
,7
09
.2
5

0.
00

0.
00

14
5,
42
2.
79 0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

(t
.O
O

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00 0.
00

0.
00

(2
.6
59
.6
7)

{6
.6
75
.4
0} 0.
00

0.
00

57
,4
18
.3
3

41
0.
00

82
,2
9B

.6
2

Cr
lte
rfa
:R
ev
en
ue
fE
xp
em

;ll
lu
m
>:
E
:F
ur
td
T
yp
e
'"
SR

:F
lI
1l
d;
:
18
2;
Su
~l
II1
d

"
00
3;
P
ro
je
ct
"P
W
50
62

R
un
:2
/1
12
01
87
:1
0A
M

In
du
de
st
ra
ns
ac
tio
ns
po
st
ed
th
ro
ug
h:
1/
31
12
01
8

~


